

No. 141, Original

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES



STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO,

Defendants.



OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER



**NEW MEXICO STATE UNIVERSITY'S *AMICUS CURIAE*
RESPONSE BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE UNITED STATES'
MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**



JOHN W. UTTON*
**Counsel of Record*
UTTON & KERY, P.A.
P.O. Box 2386
Santa Fe, NM 87504
(505) 699-1445
john@uttonkery.com

ROY COLLINS, III
General Counsel
PATRICK SCOTT FIELD
Counsel
MSC 3UGC
P. O. Box 30001
Las Cruces, NM 88003
(575) 646-2446
collins0@nmsu.edu
psfield@nmsu.edu

Counsel for New Mexico State University

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities..... iii

Introduction 1

Summary of Argument 2

Argument..... 4

 I. The United States’ Motion improperly seeks to expand this case
 by seeking purely intrastate relief 4

 II. The United States has repeatedly sought to avoid state authority
 over its water claims in the lower Rio Grande of New Mexico and
 should not be permitted to make claims in this Court that properly
 belong in the state forum 7

 III. Determination of the United States’ intrastate claims in the
 absence of other claimants is contrary to the McCarran Amendment’s
 and state law’s purposes of comprehensive adjudication and
 administration and would violate the due process rights
 of excluded claimants..... 12

Conclusion 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>California v. United States</i> , 438 U.S. 645 (1978)	13,14,18
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983)	17
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310, 316 (1984)	6
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 459 U.S. 176 (1982)	n.3
<i>Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976)	2,4,13,15
<i>Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist. v. Regents of New Mexico State University</i> , 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. Ct. App. 1993) cert. denied, 849 P.2d 372 (N.M. 1993)	2,8,16
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938)	6,18
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46, 98 (1907)	6
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	12
<i>State ex rel. Erickson v. McLean</i> , 308 P.2d 983 (N.M. 1957)	14,15
<i>State ex rel. Reynolds v. Lewis</i> , 545 P.2d 1014 (N.M. 1976)	16
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 558 U.S. 256 (2010)	7
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018)	5,11,12
<i>United States v. City of Las Cruces, et al.</i> , 289 F.3d 1170 (10 th Cir. 2002)	2,3,9,15,16
<i>United States v. Bluewater-Toltec Irrig. Dist.</i> , 80 F.Supp. 1434 (D.N.M 1984), affirmed 806 F.2d 986 (10 th Cir. 1986)	15
<i>United States v. New Mexico</i> , 438 U.S. 696 (1978)	14

United States v. Rio Grande Dam & Irrig. Co., 174 U.S. 690 (1899) 14

Wyoming v. Colorado, 286 U.S. 494, 508-509 (1932)6

CONSTITUTION

N.M. Const. art. XVI, § 3..... 14

STATUTES

Desert Land Act of 1877, 19 Stat. 377 13

Homestead Act of 1862, 12 Stat. 392 13

McCarran Amendment, 43 U.S.C. 666 (1952) 2,12,13,14,15

Mining Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 251 13

N.M. Stat. Ann. 1978, Chapter 72 14

N.M. Stat. Ann., Chapter 72, Article 2 (1907) 15

N.M. Stat. Ann. §§ 72-4-14 to -19 (1907) 15

N.M. Stat. Ann. § 72-4-17 (1907) 15

Reclamation Act of June 17, 1902, ch. 1093, 32 Stat. 388..... 13

Rio Grande Compact Act of May 31, 1939,
ch. 155, 53 Stat. 785..... 4,5,6,11,16,18

LEGISLATIVE AUTHORITY

Senate Report on McCarran Amendment,
S. Rep. No. 755, 82d Cong., 1st Sess., (1951) 14

OTHER AUTHORITY

First Interim Report of the Special Master,
Texas v. New Mexico and Colorado, No. 141, Orig.
(Feb. 9, 2017) (Sp. M. Docket No. 54)10,11

New Mexico ex rel. State Engineer v. Elephant Butte Irrigation Dist.,
No. 96-CV-888 (N.M. 3rd Judic. Dist) 3

 Subfile Order, No. LRN-28-014-0001 (Nov. 9, 2007)n.3

 Order Designating Stream System Issue /
 Expedited *Inter Se* Proceeding No. 104 (Jan. 8, 2010),
 Stream System Issue No. SS-97-104..... 10

 Order Granting the State’s Motion to Dismiss the
 United States’ Claims to Groundwater and Denying
 the United States’ Motion for Summary Judgment (Aug. 16, 2012)
 Stream System Issue No. SS-97-104 10,17,18

 Order Granting Summary Judgment Regarding the
 Amounts of Water (February 17, 2014),
 Stream System Issue No. SS-97-104..... 10

 Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law (April 17, 2017),
 Stream System Issue No. SS-97-104..... 10,17

Order of the Special Master,
Texas v. New Mexico and Colorado, No. 141, Orig.
(April 14, 2020) (Sp. M. Docket No. 340)5

United States v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District, et al.,
Cause No. 97-0803 JP/RLP (D.N.M.), Complaint filed June 12, 1997 8

United States v. Elephant Butte Irrigation District, et al.,
Cause No. 97-0803 JP/RLP (D.N.M.), Memorandum,
Opinion and Order, dated Aug. 22, 2000..... 9
